## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Patricia Sue Stinnett,	)
Complainant,	)
vs	) Case No. EC-2020-0088
Kansas City Power & Light	)
Company,	)
Respondent	)

## Motion for Reconsideration and/or Rehearing

**COMES NOW** the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") and for its Motion for Reconsideration and/or Rehearing, states as follows:

- 1. On March 3, 2021, the Commission issued its Report and Order finding the Complainant failed to meet her burden to show that Evergy West violated a law, rule, or order of the Commission.
- 2. OPC requests reconsideration and/or rehearing of the Report and Order to consider whether Evergy West violated its Private Area Lighting tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 1, 7<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet Nos. 47. This tariff sheet permits the Company to charge one monthly fee "per lamp", which the Company violated by charging the Complainant for a lamp that did not exist.
- 3. The Commission determined that "Evergy West first became aware that the pole light was destroyed by fire on April 21, 2009." OPC

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Report and Order, p. 5.

asserts that Evergy West violated the tariff every month it charged the Complainant a monthly fee for a lamp that did not exist.

4. In addition, Section 386.570 RSMo states that any public utility which fails to comply with "any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision thereof, of the commission...is subject to a penalty of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for each offense."

WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel respectfully requests reconsideration and/or rehearing of the Commission's March 3, 2021 Report and Order.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By: <u>/s/ Marc D. Poston</u>

Marc D. Poston (#45722) Public Counsel P. O. Box 2230 Jefferson City MO 65102 (573) 751-5318 (573) 751-5562 FAX marc.poston@opc.mo.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to all counsel of record this 31st day of March 2021.

## /s/ Marc Poston